Based on CalGEM’s records, the fourteen violations were remediated by Operator on 

or around May 28, 2025.   

III. Civil Penalties

Based on the foregoing Alleged Acts and Omissions and pursuant to PRC section 

3236.5, by this Order the Supervisor imposes on Operator administrative civil penalties totaling 

three thousand four hundred thirty-five dollars ($3,435.00) for the 17 violations described 

above. 

Violation Description Number of 
Violations   

Associated Civil 
Penalty per 

Violation 

Civil Penalty 
Totals 

Failure to maintain bolts on wellhead. 
(Regulations, § 1777, subd. (a).)   

• API 0403006939

[...]

were remediated.   

IV. Operator’s Required Actions 

For the reasons stated herein, pursuant to PRC sections 3013, 3106, 3225, and 3236.5, 

and Regulations section 1777, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that within 30 days, Operator pay 

administrative civil penalties of three thousand four hundred thirty-five dollars ($3,435.00). 

To remit payment of the civil penalties online, please visit 

https://www.govone.com/PAYCAL/Home/SelectAgency and select “California Department 

of Conservation Geologic Energy Management Division,” then follow the instructions on the 

screen.